

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT  
DIVISION FOUR

CALIFORNIA ADVOCATES FOR	)	Case No. A147987
NURSING HOME REFORM, et al.	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs and Appellants,	)	Alameda County Superior Court,
vs.	)	Case No. RG13700100
	)	
KAREN SMITH, MD., MPH,	)	
as Director of the California	)	
Department of Public Health,	)	
	)	
Defendants and Appellants.	)	
_____	)	

ON APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT OF THE SUPERIOR COURT

COUNTY OF ALAMEDA

\_\_\_\_\_  
Hon. Evelio M. Grillo, Presiding  
\_\_\_\_\_

ANSWER TO AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF CALIFORNIA MEDICAL  
ASSOCIATION, CALIFORNIA DENTAL ASSOCIATION, AND  
CALIFORNIA HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION

Morton P. Cohen (SB # No. 63644)  
536 Mission Street  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
(415) 442-6678  
(415) 543-6680 (fax)  
mcohen@ggu.edu

Amitai Schwartz (SB# 55187)  
Law Offices of Amitai Schwartz  
2000 Powell Street, Ste. 1286  
Emeryville, CA 94608  
(510) 597-1775  
(510) 597-0957 (fax)  
attorneys@schwartzlaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs and Appellants

*TABLE OF CONTENTS*

I.	THE RESULT OF THIS ACTION WILL NOT CAUSE DELAY OR DEPRIVATION OF MEDICAL TREATMENT FOR NURSING HOME RESIDENTS	5
II.	THE SUPERIOR COURT’S ORDER AS TO THE REQUIREMENT OF NOTICE IS SUPPORTED BY CALIFORNIA LAW	7
III.	AMICI’S BRIEF EVIDENCES THE RISK OF ERROR IN CAPACITY DECISIONS MADE BY TREATING PHYSICIANS	15
IV.	SECTION 1418.8 CONSTITUTES GOVERNMENTAL ACTION	19
V.	AN INTERDISCIPLINARY TEAM DERIVES ITS AUTHORITY FROM THE PARENS PATRIAE POWER OF THE STATE AND IS NEITHER SELECTED NOR ACCEPTED BY THE NURSING HOME RESIDENT	20
VI.	THE DECISIONS OF THE SUPERIOR COURT AS TO ANTIPSYCHOTIC DRUGS AND ENDING LIFE SHOULD BE AFFIRMED	22
	A. ANTIPSYCHOTIC DRUGS	22
	B. END-OF-LIFE DECISIONS	25
VII.	DETERMINATIONS OF INCAPACITY UNDER 1418.8 REQUIRE A LEGAL ADJUDICATION OF DECISIONAL INCOMPETENCE AS TO THE PARTICULAR MEDICAL TREATMENT	25
	CONCLUSION	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### *Cases*

Bartling v. Superior Court (1984) 163 Cal.App.3d 186	6, 18, 28, 29
Cobbs v. Grant (1972) 8 Cal 3d 229	5, 15, 19, 29
Conservatorship of Sanderson (1980) 106 Cal. App. 3d 611	20
Conservatorship of Wendland (2001) 26 Cal 4 <sup>th</sup> 519	6, 11, 21
Goldberg v. Kelly (1970) 397 U.S. 254	14
In re Qawi (2004) 323 Cal 4th 1	6, 22-24, 26, 27, 29
Lane v. Candura (Mass. 1978) 376 N.E.2d 1232	18
Matter of Conroy (1985) 98 NJ 321	6, 11, 12, 20
Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co. (1950) 339 U.S. 306	14
Rains v. Belshe (1995) 32 Cal. App. 4th 157	Passim
Riese v. St. Mary's Hospital (1987) 209 Cal. App. 3d 1303	5, 6, 22, 23, 26-29
Scott S. v. Superior Court (2014) 204 Cal. App. 4th 326	7
Thor v. Superior Court (1993) 5 Cal 4th 725	6, 18, 29
Union Pac. Ry. Co. v. Botsford (1891) 141 U.S. 250	13
Vitek v. Jones (1980) 445 U.S. 480	14
Washington v. Harper (1990) 494 U.S. 210	14, 22, 23

### *Statutes*

21 USC, Chap 9, sections 301 <i>et seq</i>	19
Health and Saf. Code Division 104, Part 7	19
Health & Saf. Code § 1418.8	9-11, 16, 17, 19, 21, 22, 29
Prob. Code § 4732	8, 9
Welf. & Inst. § 5332	7, 27, 29
Welf. & Inst. § 5334	7

*Other Authorities*

42 CFR § 483.30(c)	11
Cal. Code of Regs, title 24, Part 9	19
9 Cal. Code Regs. § 853	7
<i>Antipsychotic Drug Use</i> , Report to Congressional Requesters, GAO-15-211 (January 2015), United States Government Accountability Office	25
<i>Federal Survey Requirements Not Always Met for Three California Nursing Homes Participating in the Medicare and Medicaid</i> , Department of Health and Human Services, Office of Inspector General Programs, Daniel R. Levinson, Inspector General, February 2012.	13
<i>Information for Healthcare Professionals: Conventional Antipsychotics</i> , FDA ALERT [6/16/2008]	23
<i>Nursing Home Conditions in Los Angeles County: Many Homes Fail to Meet Federal Standards for Adequate Care</i> , Prepared for Rep. Henry A. Waxman, Minority Staff, Special Investigations Division, Committee on Government Reform, U.S. House of Representatives, February 4, 2003.	12
